H \$65.00 42570

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM326285

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| MERLIN INTERNATIONAL, INC. | | 12/15/2014 | CORPORATION: COLORADO |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CAPITALSOUTH PARTNERS SBIC FUND III, L.P., AS AGENT |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 4201 Congress Street, Suite 360 |
| City: | Charlotte |
| State/Country: | NORTH CAROLINA |
| Postal Code: | 28209 |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4257072 | MERLIN SECURE.PERFORMANCE |
| Registration Number: | 3872717 | MERLIN |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175269899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175269628

Email: cslattery@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Christine Slattery
Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP
Address Line 2: One International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 18414/008 |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Christine Slattery |
| SIGNATURE: | /Christine Slattery/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/16/2014 |

Total Attachments: 7

source=3 6 - Capitala Trademark Security Agreement (EXECUTED)#page1.tif

source=3 6 - Capitala Trademark Security Agreement (EXECUTED)#page2.tif source=3 6 - Capitala Trademark Security Agreement (EXECUTED)#page3.tif

source=3 6 - Capitala Trademark Security Agreement (EXECUTED)#page4.tif
source=3 6 - Capitala Trademark Security Agreement (EXECUTED)#page5.tif
source=3 6 - Capitala Trademark Security Agreement (EXECUTED)#page6.tif
source=3 6 - Capitala Trademark Security Agreement (EXECUTED)#page7.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of December 15, 2014, is made between **MERLIN INTERNATIONAL**, **INC.**, a Colorado corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), and **CAPITALSOUTH PARTNERS SBIC FUND III, L.P.**, a Delaware limited partnership, as administrative and collateral agent for the Lenders (as defined herein) (the "Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Loan and Security Agreement, of even date herewith, by and among Grantor and each subsidiary of Grantor that becomes a party thereto from time to time, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and the Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Agreement and to grant to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) to secure all Obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Agent, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, capitalized terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided (or incorporated by reference) in the Loan Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, to secure all of the Obligations, the Grantor does hereby mortgage, pledge and hypothecate to the Agent, and grant to the Agent a security interest in, all of the following property (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"), whether now owned or hereafter acquired or existing by it:

- (a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source of business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of a like nature (all of the foregoing items in this clause (a) being collectively called a "Trademark"), now existing anywhere in the world or hereafter adopted or acquired, whether currently in use or not, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith, whether pending or in preparation for filing, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any office or agency of the United States of America or any State thereof or any foreign country, including those referred to in Item A of Schedule I attached hereto:
- (b) all Trademark licenses, including each Trademark license referred to in Item B of Schedule I attached hereto;

- (c) all reissues, extensions or renewals of any of the items described in <u>clause</u> (a) and (b);
- (d) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the items described in, clauses (a) and (b); and
- (e) all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing, including any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license, including any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license referred to in Item A and Item A a

Notwithstanding any of the other provisions set forth in this Agreement, no security interest is hereby granted in, and "Trademark Collateral" shall not include, any of the following property (collectively, the "Excluded Collateral"): (A) any rights or interests in any license, contract or agreement to which Grantor is a party to the extent, but only to the extent, that such a grant would, under the terms of such license, contract or agreement, result in a breach of the terms of, or constitute a default under, such license, lease, contract or agreement (other than to the extent that any such term would be rendered ineffective pursuant to 9-406, 9-407 or 9-408 of the UCC or other applicable law); and (B) any rights or property, including any intent-to-use trademark applications to the extent that any valid and enforceable law or regulation applicable to such rights or property prohibits the creation of a security interest in such rights or property or would otherwise result in a loss of rights from the creation of such security interest therein, provided that immediately upon the ineffectiveness, lapse or termination of any such restriction, "Excluded Collateral" shall no longer include, and Grantor shall be deemed to have granted a security interest in, all such rights and interests or other assets, as the case may be, as if such provision had never been in effect.

SECTION 3. <u>Loan Agreement</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of registering the security interest of the Agent in the Trademark Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding offices in other countries of the world. The security interest granted hereby has been granted as a supplement to, and not in limitation of, the security interest granted to the Agent in the Loan Agreement. The Loan Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Agent thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms subject to <u>Section 4</u> hereof.

SECTION 4. Release of Security Interest. Upon (i) the sale, transfer or other disposition of any Trademark Collateral in accordance with the Loan Agreement or (ii) Payment in Full, the Agent shall promptly upon the Grantor's request and contemporaneously with any refinancing of the Obligations, at the Grantor's expense, execute and deliver to the Grantor all instruments and other documents as may be necessary or proper to release the lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral which has been granted hereunder.

SECTION 5. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms

and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 6. <u>Loan Document, etc.</u> This Agreement is a Loan Document executed pursuant to the Loan Agreement and shall (unless otherwise expressly indicated herein) be construed, administered and applied in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Loan Agreement.

SECTION 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original (whether such counterpart is originally executed or an electronic copy of an original) and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTOR:

MERLIN INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Colorado corporation

By: Name: ______

Title:

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

AGENT:

CAPITALSOUTH PARTNERS SBIC FUND III, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

By: CAPITALSOUTH PARTNERS F-III, LLC,

its General Partner

By:

Name: Joseph B. Alala III Title: President and CEO

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I to Trademark Security Agreement

Item A. <u>Trademarks</u>

Registered Trademarks

| Country USA | Trademark MERLIN SECURE.PERFORMANCE (& Color Design) | <u>Serial</u> <u>No.</u> 85-601269 | Registration No. 4,257,072 | Registration Date 11-Dec-2012 |
|----------------|--|------------------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------------------|
| USA | MERLIN (Stylized) | 77-959990 | 3,872,717 | 09-Nov-2010 |

Pending Trademark Applications

<u>Country</u> <u>Trademark</u> <u>Serial No.</u> <u>Filing Date</u>

NONE

Trademark Applications in Preparation

<u>Country Trademark Docket No. Expected Products/</u>
Services Services

NONE

Item B. <u>Trademark Licenses</u>

Country or Effective Expiration

<u>Territory Trademark Licensor Licensee Date</u>

<u>Date</u>

NONE

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 12/16/2014 REEL: 005420 FRAME: 0342